Cash on hand and at bank Loans and receivables Amortised cost  60,368  60,368

Funds with financial institutions Available for sale Amortised cost  37,414  37,414

Investment securities - listed securities
Designated at fair value FVTPL  1,300  1,300

Available for sale FVTPL  1,341  1,341

Investment securities - local authority bonds,
bank securities and other bonds

Available for sale FVOCI  473,134  473,134

Derivative financial instruments Designated at fair value Designated at fair value  3,050  3,050

Advances to customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost  3,723,929 3,724,870

Advances to customers - Reverse equity
mortgages

Loans and receivables FVTPL  72,116  72,034

17Southland Building Society
Notes to the Financial Statements  for the year ended 31 March 2019	 All in $000’s

1. Statement of General Accounting Policies continued

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The following table shows a reconciliation between the statement of  financial position as reported at 31 March 2018 under NZ IAS
39 and the restated amounts on 1 April 2018 under NZ IFRS 9 for impacted balances only.

Statement of Financial Position (impacted balances only)
31/03/2018
NZ IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement

01/04/2018
NZ IFRS 9

Advances to customers  3,796,045  (82)  941  3,796,904

Net deferred tax assets  11,419  57  (241)  11,235

Retained earnings  299,707  (212)  700  300,195

FVOCI reserve  -  4,503  -  4,503

Available for sale asset reserve  4,373  (4,373)  -  -

ii. Impairment of  financial assets:

NZ IFRS 9 impairment requirements are based on an expected credit loss model, replacing the incurred loss methodology model
under NZ IAS 39. The Banking Group applies a three stage approach to measuring expected credit losses (ECL) on financial assets
accounted for at amortised cost and FVOCI. The key inputs into the measurement of  ECL include variables such as probability of
default, loss given default and exposure at default. The following summarises the three stage model: